

No. 21-1507

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MASHALLAH, INC., an Illinois
corporation and RANALLI'S
PARK RIDGE, LLC d/b/a
HOLT'S, an Illinois limited
liability company,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

WEST BEND MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Wisconsin corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 20-cv-05472
Judge Charles P. Kocoras

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Jason R. Fathallah
Counsel of Record
AJ Fabianczyk
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 N. Broadway, Ste. 1100
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 273-2100
(414) 223-5000 fax

Michael D. Hayes
Scott J. Helfand
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
120 S. Riverside Plaza, Ste. 2200
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 655-1500
(312) 655-1501 fax

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-1507

Short Caption: Mashallah, Inc., et al v. West Bend Mutual Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Plaintiffs purchase insurance covering “direct physical loss of or damage to property.”	1
B. Governor Pritzker issues Closure Orders in response to COVID-19.	5
C. West Bend informs Plaintiffs the Policies do not provide coverage.	6
D. Plaintiffs sue West Bend.....	6
E. The district court grants West Bend’s motion to dismiss.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Insurance policy interpretation under Illinois law	11
II. The Virus Exclusions bar Plaintiffs’ coverage claims.	12
A. The Virus Exclusions are clear and unambiguous and apply to Plaintiffs’ claimed losses.	13
B. Plaintiffs’ attempts to avoid the Virus Exclusions are meritless.....	14
1. The district court correctly held West Bend to the applicable burden under Illinois law, and West Bend met that burden.	15
2. The Virus Exclusions do not require that the virus actually be present on or at the insured premises.	16
3. Plaintiffs’ losses were caused by or resulted from a virus.	19
4. The Virus Exclusions do not render coverage illusory.....	23
III. Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged an initial grant of coverage under the Policies.....	24
A. Plaintiffs have not alleged plausible entitlement to Business Income or Extra Expense coverage.....	24

1. Courts have repeatedly found that closure orders do not constitute or cause “direct physical loss of or damage to property.”.....	25
2. Plaintiffs’ interpretation of “direct physical loss of or damage to property” is contrary to the Policies’ plain language.	27
3. Plaintiffs’ non-COVID-19 cases are inapposite.	31
B. Plaintiffs have not alleged plausible entitlement to Civil Authority coverage.	32
1. Plaintiffs have not alleged damage to other property.....	33
2. Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege a prohibition against access to their premises.	33
3. Plaintiffs cannot plausibly allege a causal nexus between damage to other property and the Closure Orders.	34
C. Because there is no coverage, the district court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ bad-faith claim.....	34
IV. Plaintiffs’ premium-rebate claims fail under the terms of the Policies and the operation of insurance.....	35
A. The district court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ ICFA claim because Plaintiffs failed to sufficiently allege that West Bend engaged in any deceptive or unfair conduct.	35
1. Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged that West Bend engaged in any deceptive conduct.	35
2. Plaintiffs fail to sufficiently allege that the coverage limitations and premiums were unfair because Plaintiffs’ unfairness claim disregards how insurance operates and there is nothing unfair about enforcing contracts as written.	40
B. The district court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ unjust-enrichment claim because an express contract governs the parties’ relationship and West Bend did not act unjustly in any event.	44
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	26
<i>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Com. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 CV 3556, 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2020)	14, 21
<i>Andrews v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc.</i> , 124 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1942)	47, 48, 49
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co. v. Burlington Ins. Co. Grp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10, 38
<i>Bancorpsouth, Inc., v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 873 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Bend Hotel Dev. Co., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 4636, 2021 WL 271294 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2021)	26
<i>Benson v. Fannie May Confections Brands, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019)	35, 41
<i>Bradley Hotel Corp. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 4249, 2020 WL 7889047 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2020)	26
<i>Burger v. Cty. of Macon</i> , 942 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Campos v. Cook Cty.</i> , 932 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2019)	27, 38, 43
<i>Causeway Auto., LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 486917 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2021)	14, 16

<u>Federal Cases, cont'd</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chief of Staff LLC v. Hiscox Ins. Co. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1208969 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021)	passim
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013)	44, 45
<i>Colby Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Utica Nat'l Ins. Grp.</i> , No. CV 20-5927 (RMB/KMW), 2021 WL 1137994 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2021)	17
<i>Collins v. Vill. of Palatine, Ill.</i> , 875 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 3463, 2021 WL 633356 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2021)	28
<i>Dental Experts, LLC v. Massachusetts Bay Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 5887, 2021 WL 1722781 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2021)	14, 21
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 353 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	21
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	17
<i>Erie Ins. Grp. v. Sear Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Euclid Nat. Bank v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 396 F.2d 950 (6th Cir. 1968)	41
<i>Eye Care Ctr. of New Jersey, PA v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 457890 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2021)	17
<i>Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Greenberger v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-04418 WHW, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	31

<u>Federal Cases, cont'd</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hajer v. Ohio Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00283, 2020 WL 7211636 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020).....	17
<i>Henry's Louisiana Grill, Inc. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>L&J Mattson's Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1688153 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2021).....	30
<i>LJ New Haven LLC v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00751 (MPS), 2020 WL 7495622 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2020) ...	16, 17, 21
<i>M&E Bakery Holdings, LLC v. Westfield Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 5849, 2021 WL 1837393 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2021).....	14, 21, 38
<i>Mark's Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	26
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , No. 20 CIV. 4612 (JPC), 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)	29, 30
<i>Monteleone v. Auto Club Grp.</i> , 2015 WL 71915 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 6, 2015).....	42
<i>Moody v. Hartford Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-2856, 2021 WL 135897 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	26, 30
<i>N&S Rest. LLC v. Cumberland Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.N.J. 2020).....	14
<i>Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , No. CV 20-1869, 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020).....	20
<i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	29
<i>Ormond v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 910 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	48

<u>Federal Cases, cont'd</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	29
<i>Platinum Supplemental Ins., Inc. v. Guarantee Tr. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1269 (7th Cir. 1986)	48, 49
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Randazzo v. Harris Bank Palatine, N.A.</i> , 262 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 288 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	26, 29
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. of Illinois</i> , 25 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Riverwalk Seafood Grill Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 20 C 3768, 2021 WL 81659 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2021).....	15
<i>System Optics, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2075501 (N.D. Ohio May 24, 2021).....	18
<i>Tanq's Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:20-CV-2356-ACC-GJK, 2021 WL 1940291 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2021).....	17
<i>Toulon v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 877 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>UWM Student Ass'n v. Lovell</i> , 888 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>West Coast Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Cos.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	26

<u>Federal Cases, cont'd</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Westside Head & Neck v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 220CV06132JFWJCX, 2021 WL 1060230 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021).....	18
<i>Windridge of Naperville Condo. Ass'n v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 932 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Zagafen Bala, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 20-3033, 2021 WL 131657 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....	31
<i>Zajas, Inc. v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-1055-DWD, 2021 WL 1102403 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2021)	25
<i>Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:20-00339-CV-RK, 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020)	25
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Babbitt Municipalities, Inc. v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 152662, 64 N.E.3d 1178	47
<i>Bozek v. Erie Ins. Grp.</i> , 2015 IL App (2d) 150155, 46 N.E.3d 362	passim
<i>Brown v. Fed. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 353 Ill. 541 (1933).....	41
<i>Charles Hester Enters., Inc. v. Illinois Founders Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Ill. App. 3d 84, 484 N.E.2d 349 (5th Dist. 1985)	23
<i>Chatham Corp. v. Dann Ins.</i> , 351 Ill. App. 3d 353, 812 N.E.2d 483 (1st Dist. 2004)	16
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 482, 675 N.E.2d 584 (1996)	40
<i>Doctors Direct Ins., Inc. v. Bochenek</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 142919, 38 N.E.3d 116	11
<i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 1998 ND 222, 587 N.W.2d 191.....	32
<i>Founders Ins. Co. v. Munoz</i> , 237 Ill. 2d 424, 930 N.E.2d 999 (2010)	passim

<u>State Cases, cont'd</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Humana Health Care Plans v. Snyder-Gilbert</i> , 596 N.E.2d 299 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)	41
<i>Illinois Farmers Insurance Co. v. Keyser</i> , 2011 IL App (3d) 090484, 956 N.E.2d 575	24
<i>Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. Prot. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Ill. 2d 520, 655 N.E.2d 842 (1995)	11
<i>Lubin v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc.</i> , 326 Ill. App. 358, 61 N.E.2d 753 (1st Dist. 1945)	47
<i>Mackinac v. Acadia Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 271 Ill. App. 3d 138, 648 N.E.2d 237 (1st Dist. 1995)	36
<i>Martin v. Illinois Farmers Ins.</i> , 318 Ill. App. 3d 751, 742 N.E.2d 848 (1st Dist. 2000)	35
<i>Martis v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 388 Ill. App. 3d 1017, 905 N.E.2d 920 (3d Dist. 2009)	49
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 203 W. Va. 477, 509 S.E.2d 1 (1998)	31
<i>Nicor, Inc. v. Associated Elec. & Gas Ins. Servs. Ltd.</i> , 362 Ill. App. 3d 745, 841 N.E.2d 78 (1st Dist. 2005)	23
<i>Noonan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 687 N.W.2d 254 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004).....	48
<i>Peddinghaus v. Peddinghaus</i> , 295 Ill. App. 3d 943, 692 N.E.2d 1221 (1st Dist. 1998).....	46
<i>Pekin Ins. Co. v. Willett</i> , 301 Ill. App. 3d 1034, 704 N.E.2d 923 (2d Dist. 1998)	15
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Rosen</i> , 242 Ill. 2d 48, 949 N.E.2d 639 (2011)	22, 23
<i>Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 201 Ill. 2d 403, 775 N.E.2d 951 (2002)	passim
<i>Sherrod v. Esurance Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 IL App (5th) 150083, 65 N.E.3d 471.....	12

State Cases, cont'd **Page**

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Trousdale,
285 Ill. App. 3d 566, 673 N.E.2d 1132 (1st Dist. 1996)..... 24

Travelers Insurance Co. v. Eljer Manufacturing, Inc.,
197 Ill. 2d 278, 757 N.E.2d 481 (2001) 27

Universal Sav. Bank v. Bankers Standard Ins. Co.,
No. B159239, 2004 WL 515952 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 17, 2004) 32

Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
165 Colo. 34, 437 P.2d 52 (1968)..... 31

State Statutes

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act,
815 ILCS 505/1, et seq. 6

Illinois Insurance Code, 215 ILCS 5/155 6, 34

Federal Rules

Circuit Rule 32(b)..... 51

Circuit Rule 32(c) 51

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5) 51

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6) 51

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)..... 51

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f)..... 51

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(g)..... 51

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 7, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... 40, 41

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
5 STEVEN PLITT ET AL., <i>COUCH ON INSURANCE</i> § 79:7 (3d ed. 2020).....	42
7 STEVEN PLITT ET AL., <i>COUCH ON INSURANCE</i> § 101:55 (3d ed. 2020).....	20
<i>BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY</i> , Physical (11th ed. 2019)	25
Exec. Order No. 2020-10 (March 20, 2020), https://www2.illinois.gov/pages/executive-orders/executiveorder2020-10.aspx	passim
<i>MERRIAM-WEBSTER</i> , Direct, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/direct (last visited May 21, 2020).....	25
<i>MERRIAM-WEBSTER</i> , Physical, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical (last visited May 21, 2020)	25
<i>MERRIAM-WEBSTER</i> , Repair, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/repair (last visited May 28, 2021).....	30
<i>National Institute of Insurance Commissioners</i> , Report on Profitability By Line By State (2020), https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/publication-pbl-pb-profitability-line-state.pdf	42
